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Disclaimer

This document is only provided for information purposes and does not constitute, nor must it be interpreted as, an offer to sell or exchange or
acquire, or an invitation for offers to buy securities issued by any of the aforementioned companies. Any decision to buy or invest in securities in
relation to a specific issue must be made solely and exclusively on the basis of the information set out in the pertinent prospectus filed by the
company in relation to a specific issue. Nobody who becomes aware of the information contained in this report must regard is as definitive
because it is subject to changes and modifications.

This document contains or may contain forward looking statements (in the usual meaning and within the meaning of the US Private Securities
Litigation Act of 1995) regarding intentions, expectations or projections of BBVA or of its management on the date thereof, that refer to
miscellaneous aspects, including projections about the future earnings of the business. The statement contained herein are based on our current
projections, although the said earnings may be substantially modified in the future by certain risks, uncertainty and other factors relevant that
may cause the results or final decisions to differ from such intentions, projections or estimates. These factors include, without limitation, (1) the
market situation, macroeconomic factors, regulatory, political or government guidelines, (2) domestic and international stock market
movements, exchange rates and interest rates, (3) competitive pressures, (4) technological changes, (5) alterations in the financial situation,
creditworthiness or solvency of our customers, debtors or counterparts. These factors could condition and result in actual events differing from
the information and intentions stated, projected or forecast in this document and other past or future documents. BBVA does not undertake to
publicly revise the contents of this or any other document, either if the events are not exactly as described herein, or if such events lead to
changes in the information of this document.

This document may contain summarised information or information that has not been audited, as well as information relative to solvency
produced with criteria that are still subject to definitive CRR regulatory interpretation, and its recipients are invited to consult the documentation
and public information filed by BBVA with stock market supervisory bodies, in particular, the prospectuses and periodical information filed with
the Spanish Securities Exchange Commision (CNMV) and the Annual Report on the form 20-F and information on form 6-K that are disclosed to
the US Securities and Exhange Commission.

Distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be prohibited, and recipients into whose possession this document comes shall be solely
respnsible for informing themselves about, and observing any such restrictions. By accepting this document you agree to be bound by the
foregoing Restrictions.
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Colombia’s GDP continues its recovery process driven by domestic
demand and exports

GDP AND DOMESTIC DEMAND BY COMPONENT
(ANNUAL CHANGE, %, QUARTERLY FREQUENCY)
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& The global economic recovery will be led B BBVA expects that Colombia’'s GDP grows

by G3 economies. After falling 3,2% in 7.5% in 2021 and 4.0% in 2022, powered by
2020, BBVA Research expects global the domestic demand and the external
GDP to grow 6,3% in 2021 and 4,7% in commerce dynamism. The strike's logistics
2022. problems are gradually overcome.

Fuente: BBVA Research con datos del DANE
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The inflation rate will reach 4.5% in 2021, with some upside risk. In
2022, some risks will be moderated, allowing the year to close at 3.5%

INFLATION

(ANNUAL AND MONTHLY CHANGE, %)
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(f): BBVA Research forecast
Source: BBVA Research with DANE data

Some shocks tend to be permanent with an effect on the productive country's structure. Nevertheless,

— Annual Variation

Domestic
Demand

The service sector
reactivation
continues at a
slow pace without
prices pressure.

While the
consumer and
Investment
dynamic could
lead to face
bottlenecks and
price pressure.

International
Prices

The increase in the
raw material
international

prices, which was
previously
observed at the
producer’s prices,
could be
transmitted
indirectly and in a
greater way to the
consumer’s
prices.

O

The

and its
permanence will
have important
implications for the

and some
services whose
cost structure
depends on the
exchange rate.

the country was allowed to maintain the expected range by the issuer

the low levels at which
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Our digital capabilities allow us to provide better customer B
service in the current context

= =
DIGITAL CUSTOMERS MOBILE CUSTOMERS I DIGITAL SALES
THOUSANDS OF CUSTOMERS THOUSANDS OF CUSTOMERS DIGITAL SALES (UDS EXINSURANCE)/
TOTAL SALES
-~ 4+55% — +6% Sy ﬁ+67% +6% i — +4% l 4%
| 1,528 l |
1,440 'a 1,477 90%
1,38 - )
9/ 830/ 87% 87%
2Q19 2Q20 2Q21 2019 2020 2021 2019 2020 2021
BBVA Colombia in 2Q21
7% 90% 37%
RATIO
BBVA launched the 43%
: 38%
new dynamic card ° —®
verification value ~ RATIOPRVS ZV
(CVV) feature
2019 2020 2021

1,5 million new digital clients in 2021
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We assist our customers in the transition to a sustainable future

During the first
semester, there
BBVA Colombia have been
IS how carbon- disbursed over
neutral COP 1 trillion in
sustainable

operations
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Main Consolidated Figures

Excellent evolution of net margin

NET INTEREST
INCOME

Billion

GROSS MARGIN NET PROFIT

Billion Billion

+6.9% vs. 2020 +30.2% vs. 2020

g

+2.5% vs. 2020

Sound risk management

) COVERAGE COST OF
NPL RATIO* RATIO RISK
+2.67% +248.69% +2.10 %
vs. May20 vs. May20 vs. May20

* Excluding other deposits, individual figures
** Figures at May 2021
*** Individual figures
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Portfolio growth driven by our retail portfolio

GROSS LOAN CUSTOMER
EQUITY
gHon PORTFOLIO DEPOSITS*
Billion Billion

+13.4% vs. 2020 +1.5% vs. 2020  -6.1% vs. 2020

Strong capital generation

TOTAL BASIC EFFICIENCY
SOLVENCY##* SOLVENCY RATIO
+13.45% +9.79% +43.16%
vs. 1021 vs. 1021 vs. 2020
vs. 2020 vs. 2Q20
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Status of COVID-19 emergency granted measures

MORATORIUM + REDEFINED
(STAGE AND EAD TO JUNE 30th 2021)

TOTAL S EEREET COP 12,73 Trillion
PORTFOLIO 78’08%” o Ended
Currently Active COP 999 Billion
Current
$17,4 Trillion COP 3,56 Trillion
Relieved or 20.5% —
Redefined Amortized COP 13,73
COP 130,4 Billion JhtlE
0.75% EAD
Written off

SEPARATION BETWEEN CURRENT AND EXPIRED GRACE PERIOD

(COP Billion)
Grace Period Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3
Total %
Status $ % $ % $ % ot SICHITERE
Expired 7.4529 58,5% 3.773,2 29,6% 1.504 .4 11,8% 12.730,5 92,7%
Current 220,8 22,1% 673,5 67,4% 105,3 10,5% 999,2 7,.3%

Total 7.673,7 55,9% 4.446,3 32,4% 1.609,7 11,7% 13.729,8 100%
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Status of the COVID-19 emergency granted measures (moratorium +
redefined)

GRACE PERIOD EXPIRED CREDITS- JULY 27th 2021 STATUS

Values Amortized Up to date 1-15days 16 - 30 days 31-60days Morethan 60 days Write off Total
! No. cases 587 1.0% 44894  79.7% 4,810 8.5% 2,899 5.1% 1,667 3.0% 1,501 2.7% 0 56,358 !
' Mortgage ’ :
: Capital 33,619 0.6% 4,600,209 809% 442,831 7.8% 280,495 4.9% 166,630 29% 162,921*  2.9% 0 5,686,705 !
EF _ . . No. cases 2438 20% 72575  609% 14269  12.0% 7,372 6.2% 7,290 6.1% 13,842  11.6% 1,325 1.1% 119,111 !
‘Freeinvestmen ' :
; Capital 23,362 11% 1287490 586% 261699 11.9% 141,746  6.4% 157,034 71% 306,062* 139% 20,702  0.9% 2,198,095 !
No. cases 122 3.1% 3146  79.0% 91 2.3% 302 7.6% 73 1.8% 246 6.2% 4 0.1% 3,984 |
: Payroll ' :
; il 10,467  31% 289317 849% 4992  15% 17,023  50% = 4692  14% 14164  42% 268 0.1% 340923 !
| No. cases 43 1.6% 1,336 483% 178 6.4% 317 11.5% 234 8.5% 630 22.8% 29 1.0% 2,767 |
i Payroll - ' :
| Capital 1,081 1.0% 46,480 426% 6,681 6.1% 13,729  126% 10540  97% 29,474  27.0% 1,103 1.0% 109,088 @
5 fred No. cases 14,289 9.7% 94,445  540% 12,020 8.1% 4127 2.8% 5,452 3.7% 14,696  10.0% 2540 1.7% 147,569 5
- Payment media :
g Y Capital 36,928  48% 515367 675% 63069 < 83% 20324 @ 27% 31,307 41% 85093  11.1% 11,888 1.6% 763,976 g
i No. cases 430 26% 10,700  64.6% 2152 13.0% 1,109 6.7% 938 5.7% 1,218 7.4% 13 0.1% 16,560 i
! Vehicles ' !
i Capital 6,660  13% 335140 653% 63874 125% 34372 67% 32066 63% 40204  7.8% 561 0.1% 512,877 i
! No. cases 380 4.1% 6,725  72.4% 664 7.1% 440 4.7% 351 3.8% 733 7.9% 0 9,293 !
! SMEs ' !
| Capital 9,985 1.0% 842469 80.7% 78300  7.5% 36,716 35% 28589  27% = 48480  4.6% 0 1044539
| No. cases 91 4.5% 1693  84.2% 40 2.0% 42 2.1% 49 2.4% 95 4.7% 0 2,010 |
- Enterprises ‘ :
: Capital 101,726 49% 1,816,830 87.6% 35,868 1.7% 15,592 0.8% 17,732 0.9% 86,586 4.2% 0 2,074,334 :

Total Total No. cases 18,380 5.1% 235514 659% 34,224 9.6% 16,608 4.6% 16,054 4.5% 32,961 9.2% 3,911 1.1% 357 652
ota '
Total Portfolio 223,828 18% 9,733,302 765% 957,314 75% 559997  44% 448590 35% 772,984 6.1% 34,522 0.3% 12.730,537
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Interest margin growth driven by an increase in the activity

NET INTEREST INCOME
BILLION COP

+6.9%
1,527 2323 30

2Q20 3Q20 4Q20

OPERATIONAL COSTS
BILLION COP

+1.8%

356 1i77 1i29

2Q20 3Q20 4Q20

322

1021

431

1021

1,626

2021

3/2

2021

NET FEE INCOME
BILLION COP

-1.3%

151 2006
9I4 I I I

2020 3020  4Q20 1021

NET INCOME
BILLION COP

+30.2%
320 336 461 177

2Q20 3Q20 4Q20 1Q21

92

2021

417

2021
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BBVA Colombia’s write-offs policies are stricter than the sector

NPL RATIO (%)* NPL + WRITE-OFF (%) YoY

425
412
OV 394 Loo 10.06

3.8 +147 bps
BBVA 3.40 336 SeCtOI’8'59
Sector

5 E5 2.61
May-  Jun-20 Jul-20 Aug-20 Sep-20 Oct-20 Nov-20 Dec-20 Jan-21 Feb-21 Mar-21 Apr-21 May-21 May-20 May-21
20
3,873 a6 3.91 e
o - 3.80 374 375 Sector4955.19453
Sector351 342 | ' '
3.3
BBVA

2.702.

BBVA 268 095 582,57 2.61 256 2.57 554
2.40
2.18 2.132 09
S SN S S S SO S S DI DA DA O 0 O OO OO DD DD DD U S N P L R A A )
@Qﬁ M N VQQO 3 S %OA N & & w@ S @Qﬁ @’b{q/ 3\><\Q/ \&fb woo/q/ c)é?ﬂ/ Qéﬂ/ eo“g/ QQ;C’Q/ \fb(\fb QQ/QQ/ @’b@/ VQJ\Q/@@Q/ &\\ DR A& %OA XS @ W ¥ @Qﬁ

*NPL: commercial portfolio greater than 90 days, consumer greater than 60 days and mortgage greater than 120 days
Source: SFC
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Consolidated Income Statement 6M21
Accumulated — Billion COP
Var TAM
6M20 6M21 abs %
Interest Income 2.598 2.296 (302) (11,6)
Interest Expense (1.077) (670) 407 (37,8)
NET INTEREST INCOME 1.521 1.626 105 6,9
NET FEE INCOME 94 92 (1) (1,3)
Investment Portfolio 293 186 (107) (36,9)
Dividends 15 18 3 21,5
Other Incomes 48 S/ 49 101,6
OTHER OPERATING INCOME 356 301 (55) (15,3)
GROSS MARGIN 1.970 2.020 50 2,5
Net Provisions (622) (539) 83 (13,3)
Operational Costs (856) (872) (16) 1,8
Personal Expenses (309) (320) (12) 3,8
General Expenses (211) (238) (27) 12.8
Taxes (67) (63) 4 (5.7)
Other (256) (242) 14 (5,6)
Operational Risk (13) (8) 5 (37,6)
OPERATING EXPENSES (1.478) (1.471) 6/ (4.5)
Minority Interest (1) (1) (0) 22,2
PROFIT BEFORE TAX 491 608 116 23,7
Income Tax (177) (197) (20) 11,5
NET PROFIT 320 417 97/ 30,2
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Portfolio growth driven by our retail portfolio
PORTFOLIO COMPOSITION GROSS LOAN PORTFOLIO +1.5% YoY
BILLION
2T19 2120 27121 20569 20,206

19,759
46,636 51,561 52,341 TN I e e
R 19,593
19180 19,296 18 826 19,141
24% ) 230 24% CONSUMER
36% 379% 39% TAM +5.4%

12,542
39% 0% 3/%0 MORTGAGE 11811 11,901 12159 1228

TAM +6.2%

B Consumer BCommercial ®Mortgage

2020 3020  4Q20 1021 2021

A7 Activity focused on the retail segment, which represents 62% of the gross loan portfolio at the end of June 2021

A& Significant growth in consumer and mortgages portfolio

Note: Portfolio includes Leasing. Commercial includes microcredit
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Strategic management of our funding sources
2019 2Q20 2021
DEPOSITS 45,848 56,833 53,380

COMPOSITION
4%

15% | 17%
AR ( ( \
0
44% 47% 49%

B Checking Accounts B Saving Accounts B Term Deposits

DEPOSITS GROWTH -6.1% YoY

BILLION
22,199
TIME 20,436
DEPOSITS 19194 13216 18,536
TAM -16.5%
SAVING 26,753 24277 23109 24,066 26,P00 b I
TAM -2.8%
CURRENT Deposits growth driven by an
ACCOUNTS 7W45 INcrease In current accounts
TAM +12.3%

20320 3Q20 40020 1021 2021



Focus on strong returns on capital
Market Shares

Loan Portfolio

$52 6 Market 10 21%

Share  -3bpsYoY

Trillion
Individuals- Commercial
Market Share Market Share
14.34% 0.85%
+2 bps YoY -31 pbs YoY
Consumers Credit Cards Mortgages»
Market Share Market Share Market Share
13.30% 7.79% 15.59%
+19 bps YoY +93 bps YoY -42 bps YoY

Source: SFC. Market share as of May 2021.

*Market Share Individuals + Securitizations. **Market Share Consumer + Individual“s overdraft + Credit Cards. ***
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Deposits

$54 1 verket 10.91%

Share -107bpsYoY
Trillion

Saving Accounts
Market Share

10.05% Current Accounts

-152 bps YoY

Market share
10.89%

Term Deposits ISR el

Market share

13.01%
-56 bps YoY

Market Share Mortgages + LH + Securitizations
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Strong capital generation

Strong

Capital Position

2020 3020 4020 1021 2021
mIER|I mTIERII Billion of COP
19.15 14.72 0
R 13.90 o EVOLUTION OF THE CAPITAL RATIO %
/
096 10.26 320 b
A I K i 9.79 F) S
9.17 9.53 | o
- - - - 5 75 Above the Minimum
"""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""""" Regulatory Level
2020 3020 4020 1021 2021
—Equity Tier | ---Min Tier 1

Min Total Solvency — Total Solvency Separate figures
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Consolidated Balance Sheet
Million COP Var TAM
e6M20 eM21 abs %

Cash and cash equivalents 11,277 8,377 -2,900 -25.7
Investments 3,085 0,388 -1,697 -21.0
Derivative Financial Instruments and Cash Operations 5068 2422 -2,647 -52.2
Gross Loan Portafolio and Leasing 52,036 b2,826 /91 1.5
Provision for credit losses -3,046 -3,127 -81 2.7
Other 2,970 4,024 1,054 355
Assets 76,390 70,910 -5,479 -7.2
Deposits 57,531 b4,396 -3,135 5.4
Money Market Operations 1,960 676 -1,283 -65.5
Financial instruments at fair value 5048 2,967 -2,080 -41.2
Banks and other financial obligations 2,592 2,905 313 12.1
Investment in debt securities 2,446 2,421 -25 -1.0
Liabilities by deferred tax 188 223 35 18.4
Estimated liabilities and provisions 316 329 13 4.1
Payable accounts 685 69/ 13 1.9
Labor Obligations 215 229 14 0.5
Other Liabilities 399 384 -15 -3.8
Liabilities 71,379 65,228 -6,151 -8.6
Paid-in Capital 90 90

Additional-paid in capital 652 652

Noncontrolling interests / 3 0.4 4.8
Reserves 3,409 3,644 235 6.9
Surplus bh32 3/2 340 63.9
Net Profit for the period 320 417 S/ 30.2
Stockholder's Equity 5,010 5,682 672 13.4

Total Liabilities and Stockholder”s Equity

(5,479)




Contact

E-mail: bbvacolombia-ir@bbva.com
Investor Relations Team:

Juan Pablo Herrera Gutiérrez

Tel 3471600 Ext. 12892
juanpablo.herrera.gutierrez@bbva.com
Director— IR

Paula Camila Bolafios Martinez
paulacamila.bolanos@bbva.com
IR Professional

Maria Camila Manosalva Rojas

Tel 3471600 Ext. 1/003
mariacamila.manosalva@bbva.com
IR Professional

BBVA Colombia S.A.

The IR Recognition granted by Bolsa de Valores de Colombia S.A. (the Colombian
Stock Exchange) is not a certification of the registered securities or the solvency of
the issuer
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Main Macroeconomic Variables

Macroeconomic Forecast

2016

2017

2018

2019

2020f
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GDP (% YoY)
Private Consumption (% YoY)
Public Consumption (% YoY)
Investment (% YoY)

Inflation (% YoY, eop)

Inflation (% YoY, average)

Exchange rate (eop)

Exchange rate (average)

BanRep Rate (%, eop)

DTF Reference Rate (%, eop)
Current Account (% of GDP)
Urban Unemployment Rate (%, eop)

Source: Banco de la Republica, DANE, BBVA Research

2,1
1,6
1,8
(2.9)
57
75
3.009,5
3.055,3
7,50

6.9
(4.3)
9.9

1,4

2.1

3.6

1.9

4,1

4,3
29914
2.951,3
4,75

53
(3.3)
9.8

2,6

3.2

7,4

1,0

3.2

3.2
3.212,5
2.956,4
4,25

4,5
(3.9)
10,7

3.3

3.9

53

3,

3.8

3.5
3.2770
3.272,6
4,25

45
(4.2)
105

(6.8)
(5.8)
3,7
21,1
16
2.5
34325
3.6933
175

19
(3.4)
15,6

2021f

7.5

7,8

2.4
14,3
4,5

3.0
3.720,0
3.678,0
2,25

1.8
(4.4)
14,7

2022f

4,0

4,7

1,2

3.3

3.5

3.3
3.655,0
3.714,2
3,25

2.8
(4.0)
133
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Individual Balance Sheet
Billion COP
Var TAM
oM20 oM21 abs %
Cash 9,339 7,268 -2,071 -22.2
Assets positions in money market operations 1,901 1,072 -829 -43.6
Investment and derivatives transactions 13,379 3,977 -4,403 -32.9
Loan portfolio and leasing operations 52,035 bh2,826 /91 1.5
Impairment -3,139 -3,458 -319 -
Other Assets 2,604 3,684 1,080 41.5
Total Assets 76,120 70,369 -5,751 -/.6
Deposits and financial claims 00,032 bo,854 -3,177 -5.3
Liabilities positions in money market operations 1,960 6/6 -1,283 -6b.5
Financial instruments at fair value 5048 2,967/ -2,080 -41.2
Banks and other financial obligations 2,592 2,905 313 12.1
Accounts payable 317 913 96 11.8
Labor obligations 213 226 14 0.4
Other Liabilities 649 042 -/ 1.1
Total Liabilities 71,310 65,184 -6,126 -8.6
Suscribed and paid-in-capital 90 90 0]
Specific destination reserves and funds 3,408 3,643 235 6.9
Surplus 1,006 1,040 34 3.4
Gains or losses 306 412 105 34.4
Stockholder's Equity 4,811 5,185 375 7.8
Total Liabilities and Stockholder”s Equity -5,751 -7.6




Billion COP
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Individual Income Statement
Var TAM
oM20 oM21 abs %
Interest Income 2,597,856 2,296,280 (301,576) (11.6)
Interest Expense (1,078,247) (670,563) 407,678 (37.8)
NET INTEREST INCOME 1,519,615 1,625,717 106,102 7.0
NET FEE INCOME 62,617 67,075 4,459 7.1
Investment Portfolio 303,416 202,631 (100,78b) (33.2)
Dividends 14,512 17,121 2,609 18.0
Other incomes 46,731 95,754 49,022 104.9
OTHER OPERATING INCOME 364,659 315,505 (49,154) (13.5)
GROSS MARGIN 1,946,891 2,008,298 61,407 3.2
Net Provisions (621,121) (538,626) 82,495 (13.3)
Operational Costs (841,092) (854,924) (13,832) 1.6
Personal Expenses (300,045) (311,160) (11,115) 3.7
General Expenses (211,516) (237,654) (26,138) 12.4
Taxes (65,767) (61,172) 4,595 (7.0)
Other (253,642) (239,246) 14,397 (5.7)
Operational Risk (10,122) (5,693) 4 429 (43.8)
OPERATING EXPENSES (1,462,213) (1,393,551) 68,663 (4.7)
PROFIT BEFORE TAX 484,678 614,747 130,069 26.8
Income Tax (162,726) (187,442) (24,716) 15.2
NET INCOME 321,952 427,305 105,353
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Our Bank 20217

m Branch Offices Employees
1,329 5,093
var TAM Var TAM Var TAM

-2.3% 12.7% -5.9%

32,764

Var TAM
+95.7%

Number of Banking Agents
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Participation in Colombia

BBVA

Peer 1

Focused on the
Local e
Market 66%

m Col mCentral America

Ratings Peer 2 Peer 3
Local Ratings
Fitch Ratings 21%
Long Term: AAA (col) 0
Short Term: F1+ (col) 53% +/%
International Ratings /9%
Fitch Ratings Moody”s
Long Term : BBB- Long Term: BaaZ2
Short Term: F3 Short Term: Prime 2 (P-2) . |
m Col mCentral America m Col mCentral America

Source: Annual Report of each bank, June 2021
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